

No. 34605-6

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

KYLE JOHNSON,

Defendant/Appellant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Jeffrey Erwin Ellis #17139
Attorney for Mr. Johnson
Law Office of Alsept & Ellis
621 SW Morrison St. Ste 1025
Portland, OR 97205
503.222.9830 (o)
JeffreyErwinEllis@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
	A.	Mr. Johnson’s plea was involuntary because he was not informed that community supervision was a possible direct consequence. 2
	B.1.	Mr. Johnson’s plea was involuntary because he was affirmatively misinformed that his guilty plea would benefit his pending murder charge by making evidence otherwise admissible, inadmissible—which was not true. 4
	B.2.	Mr. Johnson was denied his right to effective assistance of counsel when counsel failed to explain at the time of Johnson’s guilty plea that the benefit offered by the State—which the plea was based upon—was wholly illusory. 4
	C.	At sentencing, the court erred by not offering Johnson an opportunity to withdraw his plea when it concluded that it was infected by a mutual mistake. 5
	D.	Mr. Johnson assigns error to the failure to conduct his arraignment in open court. 6
III.	CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Courts

<i>State v. A.N.J.</i> , 168 Wash. 2d 91, 225 P.3d 956, 968 (2010)	3
<i>State v. Cameron</i> , 30 Wash. App. 229, 633 P.2d 901, 905 (1981)	3
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 87 Wash.2d 562, 554 P.2d 1347 (1976)	6
<i>State v. Knotek</i> , 136 Wash.App. 412, 149 P.3d 676 (2006)	2
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 62 Wash.2d 64, 381 P.2d 120 (1963)	6
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 110 Wash.2d 528, 756 P.2d 122 (1988)	3
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 129 Wash.2d 279, 916 P.2d 405 (1996)	2
<i>State v. Tilton</i> , 149 Wash.2d 775, 72 P.3d 735 (2003)	6
<i>State v. Walsh</i> , 143 Wash. 2d 1, 17 P.3d 591 (2001)	5
<i>State v. Weyrich</i> , 163 Wn.2d 554, 182 P.3d 965 (2008)	3

Federal Courts

<i>Draper v. Washington</i> , 372 U.S. 487 (1963)	6
<i>Mayer v. City of Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971)	6

Statutes and Court Rules

CrR 4.2	2
